
BUDGET COMMITTEE  MEETING AGENDA 
Monday, September 10, 2001 – 4:30 pm 
Room 315, Blount County Courthouse 

 
 
 

1. Approval of Minutes (August 6, 2001) 
2. Budget Increases/Decreases (Requires Commission approval) 

a. Maintenance 
b. Building Commissioner 
c. Drug Fund 122 

3. Budget Transfers 
a. Capital (Budget Committee approval only) 
b. School Department (Medical/Guidance/Technology) (Requires Commission 

approval) 
4. Invoice Amount Exceeding 10% or $50 of P.O.  

a. Health Department 
5. Invoice Date Prior to Purchase Order 

a. Maintenance 
6. Visa Bill (August) 
7. Discussion/Possible Action Regarding Register of Deeds 
8. Discussion/Possible Action Regarding Accounting P.O. 
9. Discussion/Possible Action Regarding Capital Funding Request for Judge Young 
10. Discussion/Possible Action Regarding Resolution for $5 Million Loan Agreement 
11. Discussion/Possible Action Regarding Justice Center/Jail 
12. Other 

a.  Discussion/Possible Action Regarding an Existing Grant for Landscaping Along 
Highway 321 

13. Information Only 
a. YTD Increases/Decreases 
b. Posted Transfers 



BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING 
Monday, August 6, 2001 – 4:30 p.m. 

Room 315, 3rd Floor Commission Room 
 

Minutes 
 
Members Present:    County Executive Bill Crisp, J.C. Franklin,  
                                    Leroy Huff, Larry Garner, Steve Samples                                                                                                                    
                                     
Members Absent:     None 
 
Others Present:         Susan Gennoe, Dana Lamson, Dave Bennett, Jeff French, Troy 
Logan, Thomas Fraser, Fred Martin, Judy Hackney, Bill Dunlap, Damon Fortney, Dr. 
Cook, Luda Teplykh, Judge Delozier, Steve McKenzie, John Herron, Mr. Dalton, Brian 
Bell, Janice Greer, Sheriff Berrong, Tony Thompson, Terry Best 
  
Called to Order by:   Chairman Bill Crisp 
 

Approval of Minutes 
 

The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Leroy Huff to dispense with the 
reading of and approve the minutes from the July 9, 2001 Budget Committee meeting. 
The motion was unanimously approved.  
  

Budget Increases/Decreases 
(All increases/decreases are forwarded to Commission for approval) 

  
School Department – Office of the Principal 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Steve Samples to approve an 
increase in the amount of $40,000.00 to assist in buying new band and athletic uniforms 
and/or equipment for both High Schools. The motion was unanimously approved. 
  
School Department – Adult and Community Education Services 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Steve Samples to approve a 
decrease in the amount of -$6,200.00 due to a grant from UTK for Adult English 
Language and Civics Education. The motion was unanimously approved. 
  
School Department – Goals 2000 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Steve Samples to approve a 
decrease in the amount of -$101,647.00 due to the Goals 2001 Budget being established 
in Fund 142. The motion was unanimously approved. 
  

 
 

  



 
Budget Transfers  

 
Employee Benefits 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by Larry Garner to approve a 
transfer in the amount of $500.00 for an employee obtaining dependent insurance. The 
motion was unanimously approved. 
  

Invoice Amount Exceeding 10% or $50 of the Purchase Order 
 

Highway Department 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Leroy Huff to approve payment 
of an invoice to BFI in the amount of $2,624.68. The motion was unanimously approved. 
  

Invoice Date Prior to Purchase Order 
 

Highway Department  
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by J.C. Franklin to approve 
payment of an invoice from Deborah Ingram in the amount of $378.00. The motion was 
unanimously approved. 
  
Maintenance 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by J.C. Franklin to approve 
payment of an invoice to Tipton Welding in the amount of $750.00. The motion was 
unanimously approved. 
  
Health Department 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by J.C. Franklin to approve 
payment of an invoice to Kel-San in the amount of $84.08. The motion was unanimously 
approved. 
  

Payment Authorization used when should have been on P.O. 
       
Miscellaneous (PBA) 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Leroy Huff to approve payment 
of an invoice to Beaty Portable Toilets in the amount of $250.00. The motion was 
unanimously approved. 
  
School Department 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Leroy Huff to approve payment 
of an invoice to BFI in the amount of $1,401.06. The motion was unanimously approved. 

 
  
  
  
  
  



Visa Invoice 
 

The motion was made by Larry Garner and seconded by J.C. Franklin to approve 
payment of the Visa invoice in the amount of $5,771.76 for supplies, lunch meetings, 
uniforms, and conference costs. The motion was unanimously approved. 
  

Discussion/Possible Action 
 

Trustee 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by Larry Garner to reject all bids 
for the Trustee checking account and have everyone bid again based on the same 
information. The motion passed with 3 yes and 2 no votes.  
  
Administrative Services for Urban Growth Plan 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Larry Garner to approve 
payment of an invoice to Tennessee Secretary of State for Administrative Judge services 
in the amount of  $9,333.36. The motion was unanimously approved. 
  
Schools Capital Funding Requests 
The motion was made by J.C. Franklin and seconded by Larry Garner to approve a 
capital funding request of an estimated $561,683.00 from the school department for 
facility repairs and upgrade projects. The addendum to the motion is that PBA is to 
oversee all projects with Janice Greer sending out for bids. Troy Logan and Dave Bennett 
are to decide how much to be funded with cost savings and the rest to come from fund 
balance. The motion was unanimously approved and a resolution sent to Commission for 
approval. 
  
School Department – Maintenance 
Mr. Dalton announced the resignation of Mr. French, Director of School Maintenance. 
  
Schools Software Funding Requests 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by J.C. Franklin to approve the 
use of cost savings from Carpenters Middle School for purchasing needed software and 2 
library barcode scanners in the amount of $5,200. The motion was unanimously approved 
and a resolution sent to Commission for approval. 
  
Circuit Court Clerk/Judge Delozier 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by Larry Garner to approve a 
budget increase for a full- time secretarial position. The motion was unanimously 
approved and a resolution sent to Commission for approval. 
  
Health/Environmental Department  
Mr. Crisp spoke on different options to examine for Environmental Department use. It 
was determined that given the current lot size, as illustrated by Fred Martin, that 
renovating/adding-on would not be feasible. It was noted that the Maryville Furniture 
building would cost $250,000. No action was taken at this time. 



Other Items 
  
Sister City  
Our Sister City intern, Luda, was introduced to the Committee. She will be observing 
how our County Government functions and relaying the information to her country of 
Russia. 
  
Detention Center 
Dave Bennett noted that the Department of Children’s Services had brought up 
modifications that were needed in the Detention Center. J.C. Franklin commented that 
steps are being taken to correct any problems or issues. 
  
Meeting adjourned 6:15 p.m. 
  
 



























































RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners ___________ and _________________ 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET. 

 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend an existing grant for landscaping along Highway 
321; and 

WHEREAS, the existing grant is for $100,000, with $80,000 to come from the State of Tennes-
see; and 

WHEREAS, there are 24,600 lineal feet of Highway 321 between Kinzel Springs and the Smoky 
Mountain Park boundaries; and 

WHEREAS, the grant money would be used to beautify that corridor; and 

WHEREAS, Blount County shares that corridor equally with the City of Townsend; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Townsend has already agreed to contribute $10,000 toward this 
matching grant; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
County Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 20th day of September 2001, that the General 
County Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
101-000000-499998-000000 Fund Balance......................................................$10,000.00 

APPROPRIATION: 
101-058900-500599-000000 Other Charges ....................................................$10,000.00 
   

Duly authorized and approved the 20th day of September 2001. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 






























	Agenda
	Minutes-August 6, 2001
	2. Budget Increases/Decreases
	a. Maintenance-Capital
	b. Building Commissioner
	c. Drug Fund 122

	3. Budget Transfers
	a. Capital 
	b. School Department (Medical/Guidance/Technology)

	4. Invoice Amount Exceeding 10% or $50 of P.O.
	a. Health Department

	5. Invoice Date Prior to P.O.
	a. Maintenance

	6. Visa Bill (August)
	7. Register of Deeds
	8. Accounting P.O.
	9. Capital Funding Request for Judge Young
	10. Resolution for $5 Million Loan Agreement
	11. Justice Center/Jail
	12. Other
	Existing Grant for Landscaping Along Highway 321

	13. Information Only
	a. YTD Increases/Decreases
	b. Posted Transfers




